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Dear Dave , 

To- day I saw 1.:r . l.~orshead for a second time . It was 
the first opportunity I had to talk with him slnce my original visit 
at lindsor Castle . 

Attached is a letter I hoped to ~enn to you tl~oufih J. 
I1.aynard Ke-ynes, but for reasons which are indicated in his letter 
to me , a copy of which is enclosed, I did not do so . Obviously, 

I was not then in a position to se~d you this letter , even through 
the pouch, which I novr have the privilege of using , without first 
referring the matter again to Ur . Hor£head. This has nov1 been 
done . \lith all due respect to Mr . Keynes, I felt his argument then, 
and this has proved to be the case in my subsequent discussion with 
torshead, was more mathematical and theoretical than real . The 
stark fact remains that L~portant documents of unique character are 
seriously exposed to the danger of bombing and fire . And the most 
im.·nediate v1ay to save ther1 would be through microfilming . I showed 
my letter to you of April 28th to Mr . ',1orshead , and it has his complete 
approval . ne indicated it was a correct st'atemcnt of the situation. 
I of course did not show him the letter of Keynes , but indicated its 
context , through a pre'(ious letter to him, a copy of which is 
attached. 

orshead is very anxious that something be done , and is 
certain that if he should bring the matter to the attention of the 
King it will have the latter's approval . He stressed the urgency 
of the time factor; the early sunnner months would be ideal for the 
microfilming. Morshead felt that if funds ware provided and modern 
microfilmin."~ apparatus used with which work could be done rapidly, 
British personnel could very likely be secured to do the work. 

About Dr . van Puyvelde , concerning whom .r.r~. has \'.Titten , 
:rr . L1orshead indicated that he has put van P. to work on study and 
publication of the art and other treasures relating to the Lowlands , 
that is Flemish Art , and bas provided £200 for publication ana other 
expenses in connection with van P. 1 s work . He did not feel , however , 
that van P. was the person to put in charge of the tean1 to do the 
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microfilming work . This would have to be organized and directed by 
r~r. 1.lorshcad hirnself, because of the unusual nature of the documents 
and because of the fact that the field is one in which van P. is not 
particularly an expert . 

In order to catch up on tiMe , I rum sendine you a cable , 
a copy of which is attached. Unfortunately , the only way I know of 
sendin this documentation is by the pouch, which is a slow tedious 
process , taking a minimum of three weeks . The 'naterial , of course , 
cannot be sent through the usual channels because of the special 
nature of the documentati on, and for the obvious reasons of its 
confidential character . 

If there is any way in which you could indicate by ' yes ', 
or ' no ', the likelihood of your collaboration, and on what l evel, 
it would be useful to know this at an early date , so that further 
steps may be made in the negotiations with Morshead. 

!/bile t a.king up the proble 1 of the King ' s Library as a 
specific i tei., , t'!lere are , of course , conslC.erat le groups of out-
standing doc .rr1ents , at air of a unique character , whic~ are in such 
Libraries as those o~ the Colleges of Oxford ~nd Cambrid3e , the 
Royal Society, and so on . These local private collections are not 
taken car of through the g1ant of %~0,000 to the P.a.o. , through the 
American Council of Learned Societies , which deals with quite a 
different set of documents which ar e under governmental control . 

I think it would be possible without too great dif:lculty 
to make a rapid survey of outstanJ~nf material which exists i n singl e 
copy , and which is of international histor leal 1:, 1portance , and which 
is in danger of destruction . 

I would like to have .,·our react ions on t'1is , and any 
sug;estions you may care to make , in case you are favourable to 
the continuation of such aid. 

As ever , 
Of$ . 
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Dear Dr . O' Brien, 

I 
King ' sl College , 

ckmbrr"te . 

May 1st , 1941 . 

I have been greatly embarrassed to decide whether it 
would be proper for me to carry the enclosed letter which 
you sent . On reflection I feel that I ought not to doso , for 
the following reasons:-

1 . I do not think that such a letter could go wl thout 
the express authority of Morshead. It is not clear to me 
that he has seen and approved this letter . No doubt he ex-
pressed a. natural anxiety, but there may be other reasons 
which he did not disclose to you why the oosition is not 
better than it is . 

2 . I cannot believe that it can be financial reasons 
in the strict sense which are interfering . vYhat we are 
suffering from in this country is not shortage of local ster-
ling money , but the li~itauion of resources and labour avail-
able for this kind of purpose . I may be either than the 
danger is not so great as it appears at first sight , or that 
the KinG has del i berately refrained from making demands on 
the Office of Works , who are tremendously occupied in similar 
activities directed imi"lediately to war purposes . Thus it is 
not , I slould have thought , a matter of finance . 

This does not mean tl~t I do not intensely sympathise 
with you in wishing these precious articles to receive all possibl e 
care, and that I do not immensely appreciate the thought which 
governs your letter . But I do feel that this is the sort of 
request that ought not to go forv1ard to your Foundation unless 
it is quite clear that the authorities here wish it to go for-
ward and that , as I say , is not clear to me on reading your 
letter . 

I am hoping very much to pay a visit to the Foundation 
when I a-m in New iork , as I am partict.larly anxious to see ;.~r. Willits . 

Yours sincerely, 

Signed: J . M. KEYNES . 
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uo aetUE~ly oitnor under cono,~ration~ or conntruction~ and ould be 
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1 Soo1oty - ofoasor 
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ich libr rie~ arc co~rontod duo to p~o 1 
_t ~nus. I h&Vv re~lc ca t lnt ~viOw i 

:tmr-andun to .J' . :vid -.~ tc rens , en at tho e t 1Lls lluve as o him 
to G1 vo e turt Cl' :ulf'ur .t_ n n.bout tho nv::tilnb1lity of 1icro i l 
ap !lrntus, ... l l as !'ea.d! a.c . .cner; for the oomG, and em ants on 
t .. e ~resent lc. a controllin~ co )Yr1Jhtin.,., icro i~ n · t ond s i~c.r 
prodecurGe .hich prevail in the tatoa . 

}"'OU a1u_. D.I1!1 to 
,tor:;;. 

v a 

:lourr:> .omc~oly. 

D. • ' Brien, . D • 
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